

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 0698-2024, Version: *

Int. No. 698

By Council Members Nurse, Powers, Gennaro, Abreu, Gutiérrez, Louis, Avilés, Brooks-Powers, Salaam, Sanchez, Williams, Banks and Restler

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to clarifying the definition of organic waste drop off site

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision a of section 16-308.2 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 89 for the year 2023, is amended to read as follows:

a. Definitions. As used in this section, the following terms have the following meanings:

Community partner. The term "community partner" means a not-for-profit organization, community garden, or other similar organization that operates or makes available to the public an organic waste drop off site.

Community scale composting facility. The term "community scale composting facility" means a physical location operated by a not-for-profit organization that engages in composting, through a registration or agreement with the department, but that is not of sufficient size so as to be required to obtain a permit for the operation of such facility from the New York state department of environmental conservation.

Organic waste drop off site. The term "organic waste drop off site" means a physical location for the collection of organic waste from members of the public and does not include a standalone receptacle for the collection of any waste.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

File #: Int 0698-2024, Version: *

KS LS # 15315 2/20/23 4:45PM